3-26-2004 RECOR J.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Form PTO-1595 U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (Rev. 10/02) 102704667 OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30)2005 Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇔ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name of conveying party(ies): Name: Daniel Daou Robert Betros Internal Address: Digital Orchid, Inc. Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes Vo 3. Nature of conveyance: Merger ✓ Assignment Street Address: 12670 High Bluff Drive Security Agreement Change of Name Other_ City: San Diego State: CA Zip: 92130 Execution Date: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:_____ A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/766,383: B. Patent No.(s) 09/766,382 and 09/766,439 Additional numbers attached? Yes 🗸 No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$40.00 Name: Amie J. Singer Enclosed Foley & Lardner LLP Internal Address: Authorized to be charged to deposit account 23rd Floor 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 402 W. Broadway 50-0872 Citv: San Diego State: CA Zip: 92101 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

> Total number of pages including cover sheet Mail decuments to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

00000119 500872 09766383 03/25/2004 LMUELLER Washington, D.C. 20231

Name of Person Signing

01 FC:8021 120.\00 DA

9. Signature.

Amie J./Singer

3-18-04

Date

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, DiscoverCast.com, Inc., a Delaware corporation, of **COMPANY ADDRESS**, (hereinafter "Assignor") is the owner of the following United States Letters Patent(s), and the invention(s) set forth therein, as shown by the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

U.S. PATENT	FILING or GRANT	TITLE
APPLICATION NO	DATE	
or U.S. PATENT NO.		
09/766,383	January 19, 2001	System and method for generating machine- language code from readable text code for information filtering
09/766,382	January 19, 2001	System and method for collaborative processing of distributed applications
09/766,439	January 19, 2001	System and method for maintaining two-way asynchronous notification between a client and a web server

WHEREAS, Digital Orchid, Inc., a Delaware corporation, of 12670 High Bluff Drive, San Diego, California 92130, (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the full right, title and interest in and to said invention for the United States of America, and in and to said United States Patent Application;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignee, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presence hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said inventions for the United States of America, and in and to said application for Letters Patent listed above, including any and all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissues or extensions thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made; the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America is hereby authorized to transfer the portion of the title indicated to said application to said Assignee in accordance herewith; this assignment being under covenant, not only that full power to make the same is had by the Assignor, but also that such assigned rights are not encumbered by any grant, license, or other right theretofore given; Assignor hereby undertakes to execute and deliver to Assignee upon request all lawful documents which may be requested by Assignee, and to furnish Assignee with all facts relating to said invention as may be requested.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 015124 FRAME: 0346 The undersigned hereby grant the firm of FOLEY & LARDNER, the power to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment.

By: By:	
Robert Betros, President and Chief Executive	e Officer

State of CALIFORNIA)

Date: March 9, 2004

SS.

County of SAN DIEGO)

On this ______ day of _______, 2004______, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared the above named person, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he/she acknowledged that he/she signed, sealed, and delivered the said instrument as his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

ODETTE DIAZ
Commission # 1276019
Notary Public - California
San Diego County
My Comm. Expires Sep 4, 2004

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 9.4.04

RECORDED: 03/18/2004